Rule2 t17

Form 2 3413

The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of move from administration

to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

Name of Company Company number
SFT Realisations Limited 06237509

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court 15136 of 2009

(a) Insert name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert name and address
of registered office of
company

{c) Insert date of
appointment

{d) Insert name ot applicant /
appointer

(¢) Insert name(s) and
address(es) of hiquidator(s)

We Andrew Lawrence Hosking and Stephen John Akers of Grant Thomnton UK LLP, 30
Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

having been appointed Joint Administrators of (b) SFT Realisations Limaited of Grant Thornton
UK LLP, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

on (c) 1 June 2009 by (d) order of the Court

hereby give notice that

the provisions of paragraph 83(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 apply,

and 1t 15 proposed that (¢) Andrew Lawrence Hosking and Stephan Akers of Grant Thornten
UK LLP, 30 Fmsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

will be the Jomnt Liquidators of the company (IP Numbers 9009 and 6460)

~TTy -
v ) T~
We attach a copy of the final progress report .

Signed (\({%%_\/m\() . A

Jomt Admmnistrator__~ %
T

Dated ( 67/ g /20/0

,uv

—_—

Contact Details,

You do not have to give any contact information m
the box opposite but 1f you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form
Fhe contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

Tel

DX Number DX Exchange

hen you have completed and signed this form please send ot to the Registrar of Compames at
ompames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

08/06/201 o
COMPANIES HOUSE




: o GrantThornton

11

Our Ref ALH/JSK/TRA/JXN/HZW/T00259/PF7/100608/LTR /Progress

TO THE CREDITORS

Grant Thomton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London EC2P 2YU

T +44(0)20 7383 5100
F +44 {0420 7184 4301
www granl-thornton co uk

8 June 2010

Dear Sirs

SFT Realisations Limited (formerly Towergate Financial Services
Intermediate Limited) - In Administration {the Company)

High Court of Justice No. 15136-09

INTRODUCTION

Following the appomtment of Stephen Akers and myself as Jomnt Admunstrators of the
Company by order of the Court on 11 June 2009, I now report on the progress and outcome
of the admunistration

1.2

Attached at Appendix A 1s an extract from the Company's corporate structure and at
Appendix B 1s a glossary of terms. These will agsist mn interpreting the content of thrs

document, Words 1n bold are defined 1n the glossary.

13

14

21

In accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 19806, I enclose Form 2 24B together
with an account of my receipts and payments for the period ended 8 June 2010 at Appendix
C lalso enclose Form 2 34B 1n accordance with Rule 2 117 of the Insolvency Act 1986

In accordance with paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
functions of the administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Company’s statutory detauls are as follows

registered number 06237509
registered office 30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU




31

41

42

43

44

former trading address Towergate House Felipse Park
Sittingbourne Road
Madstone
ME1 3EN

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

The Joint Administrators' proposals for the Company were crculated to creditors on
20 July 2009, and subsequently approved These proposals are

e the Joint Adminstrators will pursue the objectuve of achieving a better result for the
Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound-up

® In order to achieve the above objective, the Joint Administrators effected a sale of
certain assets of the Company to Towergate Underwnung Limited (TUL), for the
consideration of £8 Bm  This sale received prior consent from the Sentor Debt
Holders and the FSA. The Jomnt Adminsstrators will seck to realise any remaining
assets, to the extent possible, on a piecemeal basis

¢ The administrauon will end by the Company going into creditors voluntary
liquidation and that Stephen Akers and Andrew Hosking be appointed jomnt
liquidators

e It1s proposed that the Joint Admunistrators shall be discharged from habiity in
respect of any action of thetrs as Joint Admunistrators when they cease to be Joint
Admunustrators of the Company, pursuant to paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

PROGRESS REPORT

Sale of the Business and Assets

A sale of the Companies' principal assets to TUL was completed on 11 June 2009, via a pre-
pack admmstration, for the consideration of £8 8m The sale included inter-company debts
due from the Hubs (the Company's immediate subsidiaries) to the Company, the Company's
shares 1n the Hubs and Towergate Financial Lamuted, and mtellectual property

Debtors
To date, [ have collected £2,299 m respect of pre appowntment debts

Approximately 80% of the balance that 1s due trom debtors relates to inter-company re-
charges due from Towergate Partnershup Limited (I'PL) It1s noted that TPL are also a
creditor of the Company, 1n the sum of ¢£1 4m, which will likely be set off against the debtor
balance due of £73 6k Therefore, there will be no recovery from TPL

Further amounts due include ¢£27k which was erroneously over-paid to Tata Consulung
Lirmuted (TCS), a firm contracted to develop and support the I'T systems for potential future
acquisitions made by the Towergate Group Per the company records, TCS are also a

Page 2

=
»




45

46

47

48

49

410

411

412

413

creditor of the Company, for the sum of c£61k, which 1s likely to be set off against the dibtor
balance due TCS have further submitted a counterclaimn for a creditor balance of £208k As
any set off would eradicate the debtor balance due to the Company there will be no recovery

from TCS

Chattel assets and others

The directors 1dentified 1n the Statement of Affairs (S of A) assets pertaining to computer
equipment and software licenses, which they have estimated to have a realisable value of
c£16k I have attempted to realise these assets through specalist agents, however, there has
been no recovery, and 1t 15 no longer commercial to continue to pursue these assets

As regards the software, upon invesugaung the posttion, as presented to us 1n the directors’
S of A, we have discovered that the licenses have, 1n fact, vested 1n TPL rather than the
Company

As regards the computer equipment, a desktop valuation was conducted by our agents,
estimating a total realisable value of ¢£8 5k I conducted an 1mtial enquiry with the former
employees, requesting the return of all equipment, and sought to track down any remaiming
equipment at the head office

Regrettably, 1t has proved difficult to retrieve any equipment from the staff or locate any of
the equipment at the former head office Based on the esumated valuation of these assets
and the amount of time and costs mvolved m pursuing a realtsation, 1t was deemed unviable
10 contnue

Prepayments and other accrued income

According to the Company's records there 1s a balance of ¢/82k in respect of a prepayment
to Focus Business Solutons Limited (Focus), the Company's software support provider
Focus have disputed the prepayment and advised that there 1s a breach of contract clause
that would ehmunate the nights of the Company to a refund of any pre-payment I am
currently sull in correspondence with Focus in order to establish the strength of this
assertton Therefore this will contnue do be pursued in the hquidation

There ts also a prepayment of ¢ {42k due from T'CS, which as advised in 4 5 above, will be
subject to set off As above, there will be no recovery from TCS

I am seeking to recover payments of ¢f2k relating to staff loans made by the Company which
were repaid to TPL in error TPL have agreed to repay the sum and thts will be finalised
during the hquidation

Cash in hand and at bank

As at the date of my appointment, the cumulative balance of funds held in the Company's
three bank accounts was £51 5k, which was retained by the Securnity Trustee and set-off
against the debt due to the Sentor Debt Holders

Bank Interest
Total interest in the sum of £1,189 34 has been recerved to date

Page 3




51

52

53

54

55

56

61

62

ESTIMATED OUTCOME

Secured Creditor
The Senior Debt Holders were owed c£8m of the £65m facility on appointment An

interim distribution of £7 5m was made on 12 June 2009 from the [8 8t recewved from the

Purchaser, pursuant to the fixed charges held by the Sentor Debt Holdets A further
distribution of £75k was made on 10 December 2009

The Junior Debt Holders were owed ¢£6 5m of the £16m facility and t s unlikely that

there will be a distribution to the Junior Debt Holders under their secunity

Preferential Creditors
A first and final dividend of ¢£72k has been made to the preferenual creditors of the

Company This amount has been paid to employees, and compnses of up to £800 per week

for arrears of wages and accrued holiday pay to the date of our appoimntment

All rematning amounts owed to the employees of the Company wall be ranked as an

unsecured claim  This will be adjudicated upon in the distribution of the Prescribed Part

Unsecured Creditors

In accordance with Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, as the floating charge which 1s
held over the assets of the Company post-dates 15 September 2003, a Prescribed Part 15 to be

carved out of the floating charge assets and made available to the unsecured creditors of the

Company The calculation 1s applied to the net property, this bemng the floating charge assets
less preferential creditors and adminsstration expenses The prescribed part 1s 50% of the

first £10,000 of realisations and 20% of all further realisations up to £2,975,000

In this case, the Prescibed Part which will be available to the Company's unsecured creditors

1s £600,000, the maximum possible sum Any submutted claims will be held by the Joint
Administrators and passed to the hquidators, to be agreed following thetr appointment

ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practuce (SIP 9), T attach as Appendix D a
summary of my time costs to 8 June 2010 by grade of staff and type of work

This shows total ime costs of £167,687 25, representing hours at an average of £216 34 per

hour Details of any matters which have had a significant impact on the time costs are
included 1n the appendix, together with details of any disbursements charged durtng the
pertod under review

Page 4



63

G4

65

66

71

1o date, remuncraton of £131,665 03 has been agreed with the Senmior Debt Holders of the
Company, of which £103,369 85 has been drawn  This has been caleulated according to tunc
properly given by the Jomnt Adminustrators and our staff attending matters ansing i the
admuusteation  Final costs will be concluded in the hquidaton, cluding Joint
Admunstrations final fees, which will be up to the sum of £24,060 (excluding £4,210 50
Irrecoverable VAT), and Category 1 disbursements of £21 00 (excluding £3 68 Irrecoverable
VAT)

Further ume costs to finalise the conversion from administration to CVL are expected 1o be
cf3k Any outstanding admumstrators tune costs will be written off by my firm

A final distribution of £77k has been made to the Senior Debt Holders The remaning
£600k surplus will be dealt with by the Liquidators as the prescribed part

Background information regarding the fees of administrators can be found at
http //wwnw msolvency-practitioners org uk (navigate via Technucal' to 'Creditors Guides to
Fees) Alternatvely I can supply this informauoen by post on request

CONCLUSION OF THE ADMINISTRATION

As per the approved proposals referred in Section 3 above, the Company will be going into
creditors voluntary iquidauon and Stephen Akerts and I will be appointed Joint Liquidators
This will be triggered by the filing of Form 2 34B at Companics House, which has been duly

sent

Should you have any quertes please do not hesitate to contact my colleague, Ian Avery, on
020 7728 2242

Yours fachfully
for and on behalf of SFT Realisations Limmted

A,

(A 5 /?55(@@ )

Andrew Hosk_mg \ J
Joint Adminstrator

Page 5




pajwi]
[BIDUBUI
aiebiamo)

paywin P SONINIBG pajw
siouped S90INOSG pajun pajw [eroueui4 wawsabeuely sisuped papwin
pue jeloueurd  sauuwnelg  dnoig no9s |eioueui{ g adeld sBuiploH
ajefpoopy  siebiamoy yyws  Junowered piay plEUOCOBI  Yoeuueqly  |l@ssny N
papiwi pajun pajwr pajILUI} $32IAIBG
IIOUBUIS YOIMIBAA [eIoueUId pueesz £61 095Uy [BIOUBUI 4 WIBAEI

V XIONIddV

{(pejiury sjeipsuLIs)u] S8oIAIES
[erousui4 ajebiemo) Apauiiof)

paliwiT suonesijesy | 1S

pajwi] sbuip|oy sa21A8g jesoueul a1ebiamo)

S.00 3avyl 3FHL

S9NH 3HL

ANVAINOD THL

THSH1




pajiwiT suonn|og ssauIsng snoo4
pajwi] Bungnsuos eje)
Slieyy JO 1iBWalEIS

Xe| pappy enjeA

fuoyiny saoinlag [edueUld BY)

(sJapIoH 192 JoIUNp BU)) BAIAY pUE [enuspnld ‘(SI19p|oH 1990 J01uag aul) spAolT 'SHY [0} Wid} aAd[[07)
oid (2nuapnid

{oid uoiun YyoimioN Alswioy) o|d eainy

BAIAY PUE |BUSpnId 1O} LB 8AID38100

spAc| pue Sgy J0§ Wia) sAn0sj0D

old Jueg gs1 spAon

3ld PUBROS JO ueg [eAoy Byl

papwin diysouped ejeblomo)

paywi sbuipjoy sao1Mag erauBUl ajeBiamoy,

payw |[eioueuld ajeblamo] pue pajili [RIURUIZ OIMIep
'payIWI [BIZUBUIY PUBJEDZ ‘paliWI £EL 0ISUT ‘PaWIT S92IAIDS [BIDUBUIY UIBAE 10} WIS} SAI08[0D)

payw Bunuauapun ajeblamoy

uonensiuwpy u| - (peywi seoaiag jeroueuld a1ebismo) APawo)) peywin sucnesizay | 45

sN204

SOL

Vios

1A

vSdaul

sispund ayy

[Bluapnid

BAIAY

SI8p|OH 193 Jolunf ayy.
SI9P|OH 193Q Joag ay|
spAor

Say

1dl

THSHL

SqnH 8yt
Jaseyaing ayiing

Auedwon ayy

S119) JO AESSO|D

8 XION3ddv NOILVHLSININGY NI - 311NN SNOILVSITVIY LIS




SFT Realisanons Limited (In Admmmstration)
Jomt Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

11 June 2009 To 8 June 2010

RECEIPTS

Intclectual Property
Sale of Shares
Inter-company Debts
Book Debts

Cash at Bank

Bank Interest

PAYMENTS

Royal Bank of Scotland
Pre-appomtment Advisory Disbursements
Pre-appomntment Advisory Fees
Admunistrator's Fees
Adminstrator's Expenses

VAT Irrecoverable

Legal Fees

Corporation Tax

Statutory Advernsing

Bank Charges

Preferential Credstors,

Surplus to be passed to Liqudator

APPENDIX C

Total (£)

500

500
8,799,990 00
2,299 08
7419

1,189 34

8,803,562 61

7,652,017 00
43 00
85,293 00
103,369 85
553 50
61,109 48
200,857 71
24612
15902

40 00
71,577 50

8,175,266 18

628,296 43




SI0)PaJD 0} S1BINDLD pue spodal Buedasd ‘sioppald painoasun yyim souapuodsanod sepnpul

(zdI8) vo10E14 Aouanjosu) jo Juawaielg Japun sieye s duedwod ojul uonebysaaul ja Ainp Aoineig 'sapnjou)

luswdinbs pue jued jo ajes Buienobau 'sygep %00q Jo uonesijgal ay; Joj sJ01qap Yim Bunenobeu ‘saoue|eq yueq Jusuguodde-aid JO UOND3|[0D S8pn|aY|

@ouspuodsalod |eseuab pue spiodal alelsa pue Ysed jo sourusiuew (Sumal Aoymels Be) suonebigo

Aoymess ‘Buiuerd eseo ‘smainal soueiidwod reuseiut Bulpy jeasiyd ‘sBuny Lnoo 'swimal Aoimels 'Bulioda) ‘Buluueld pue uonensiupe jeraual sapnjoy)

SIOYUPaID

suonebnsaau]

S]9SSE JO Uoneseay

Buiuuelg pue vonensunupy

USHEHapun S3<e} JO GANEIIEN

F¢ 91T £ L89°L91 11 ¢LL | ST eEr'ss 9¢ 69t SL 90L98 SLIbE §Z 0091 01 2 00 SP6'C1 0L 1t 1509 pue SIno0y (P10,
b6 TLI £9 78¢'1¢ £5 081 | Ob ££T'LI 8¢ HCI 00 86L°¢1 SY S ST ISS oLl - - SIONpaI)
8l Lct 00 €98°t1 08 L€ 00 S48t cT 1l 00 05811 S 34 - - 00 OFp'1 00 ¢ suonednsaauf
€7 61¢ 05 €££8°¢1 otee | oge99'c $192 06 7998 St €L 05 L¥S 051 00 096 0T PSSV 10 UOUPSIPY
€L 92z 0F 9% 201 B9 €LY | SEE£96°CE 3L L0T $T96L°TS 0g 01T 0¢ 108711 06 8¢ 00 SPS01 0L 9T Sururey pue toyrnsiutwpy
3 F SIH ¥ SIH ¥ SAH [ SIH 7 S'H

el 1500 aungp [ej0], Jiess poddns jes poddos sjeuoissajoag  sjeuorssajosd | seBeuwepy safeurpy | ssupmg  Jowmparyg UOIIUNJ HIOM JO HOPIISSE])

{lanoy adesavy puE SJURISISSY  pUB SJUE)ISISSY 12410 11O

6 dIS HLIA JONVAHO0DIV NI

00T INAT 8 04 600T ANACL 1T WO AOIMAd HOd SISATYNY LS0D TINLL
NOLLVHLSININGY NI - GALIWNI'T SNOLLVSTTVA LAS

a XIANIdd¥




